Completion of the Subscription Agreement is conditional upon:

(i) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting approval for the listing of,

and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares; and

(ii) (if required) the Bermuda Monetary Authority granting permission to allot and

issue the Subscription Shares.

If the above conditions precedent of the Subscription Agreement are not fulfilled within

20 days from the date of the Subscription Agreement or such later date as the parties

to the Subscription Agreement may agree in writing, the Subscription Agreement shall

terminate.

General Mandate to issue the Subscription Shares

The Subscription Shares will be issued under the General Mandate. As at the date of

this announcement, the General Mandate has never been utilized.

4

B. EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING
STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effect of the Subscription on the shareholding structure of the Company (assuming

no exercise of the outstanding options under the share option scheme of the Company)

is set out below:

 Before completion  After completion
 of the Subscription of the Subscription
 Number of   Number of
 Shares % (approx.) Shares % (approx.)
Wide Fine

 International Limited (Note 1) 852,500,000 29.78% 852,500,000 28.12%

Yip Wai Ki (Note 2) 10,000,000 0.35% 10,000,000 0.33%

Tong Jian 54,220,000 1.89% 146,528,000 4.83%

More Rich (Asia) Investment

 Limited (Note 3) 0 0% 76,924,000 2.54%

Subtotal
Public Shareholders 1,946,030,028 67.98% 1,946,030,028 64.18%

Total: 2,862,750,028 100% 3,031,982,028 100%

Notes:

1. The 852,500,000 Shares are beneficially owned by and registered in the name of Wide Fine

International Limited (“Wide Fine”), a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability

and is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Kam Leong, a Director.

2. Mr. Yip Wai Ki is a Director.

3. More Rich (Asia) Investment Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Ms. Yang Xin.

C. EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities during the 12 months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

D. USE OF PROCEEDS AND REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION